Lymphocyte expression of |
costimulator molecules in

early life

Salenna R. Elliott M.B.B.S.

Department of Paediatrics
Faculty of Medicine
University of Adelaide

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

A thesis submitted for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
September, 1999,




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary i
Declaration iii
Acknowledgements iv
Publications arising from this project v
Abbreviations vi
Chapter 1.
Introduction
1.1 The immune system in young children
1.1.1 Infectious diseases in young children
1.1.2 Immunisation of young children
1.1.3 Immaturity of the immune system in neonates and young children
1.1.4 Antibody responses in neonates and young children
1.1.5 Maternal immunoglobulin
1.1.6 Neonatal B cell antibody production in vitro
1.1.7 Differences in immunoglobulin subclass production in neonates
and young children
1.1.8 Cytokine secretion by neonatal T cells
1.1.9 Unique phenotype of neonatal B and T cells
1.1.10 B cell memory development
1.1.11 Germinal centres in young children
1.1.12 Affinity maturation
1.1.13 A role for costimulator molecules
1.2 CD80, CD86, CD28 and CD152

11
12
13
13
14
15



1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4
1.2.5
1.2.6
1.2.7
1.2.8
1.2.9

1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.2.1
1.3.2.2
1.3.3
1.3.4
1.3.5
1.3.5.1
1.3.5.2
1.3.5.3
1.3.6
1.3.7
1.3.7.1
1.3.7.2
1.3.7.3
1.3.7.4
1.3.7.5

Structure of CD80 and CD86

Expression of CD80 and CD86

Signalling via CD80 and CD86

Structure of CD28 and CD152

Expression of CD28 and CD152

Role of signalling via CD28

Role of signalling via CD152

Signalling pathways of CD28 and CD152

CD80, CD86, CD28 and CD152 expression and function on
human neonatal lymphocytes

CD40 and CD154

Structure of CD40

CD40 expression

Cell types

Regulation on activated B cells

CD40 signal transduction

Structure of CD154

Expression of CD154

Cell types

Induction of CD154 on activated T cells

Regulation of T cell CD154 expression by B cells
Signalling role and signal transduction pathway of CD154
The role of CD40-CD154 interaction

Hyper-I1gM syndrome

T-dependent antibody responses and isotype switching
Germinal centre formation

B cell memory

Induction of costimulator activity on antigen presenting cells

15
18
19
20
20
22
26 |
27

28
29
29
30
30
32
32
33
33
33

34

36
37
39
39
39
41
42
43



1.3.8

1.4

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.3

.10

NN NN

11

Expression and function of CD40 and CD154 on human neonatal
lymphocytes

Aims of this project

Chapter 2.

Materials and Methods

Monoclonal antibodies and staining reagents
Buffers/Solutions

Phosphate buffered saline (PBS)

Phosphate buffer

FACS fixative

Ammonium chloride lysing solution

Permeabilisation solution

Cell culture medium

Production of monoclonal antibodies from hybridoma
cell lines

B cell lines

Cryopreservation

Purification of monoclonal antibodies using

protein G column

Purification of goat anti-mouse immunoglobulin from
polyclonal serum

Bradford assay

Agarose gel electrophoresis

Biotinylation of monoclonal antibodies

Specimens

44

45

. 48

48
48
52
52
52
52
53

53
53

54

54

55
55
56
56
57



2.12 Lymphoprep separation 57

2.13 Removal of erythroid cells from cord blood mononuclear

cells using 10F7 mAb and magnetic beads . 58
2.14 Depletion of B cells or monocytes from mononuclear

cell preparations using magnetic beads 58
2.15 Depletion of B cells and monocytes from mononuclear

cell preparations using a nylon wool column 59
2.16 Functional studies 60
2.17 Activation stimuli 60
2.17.1 PMA 60
2.17.2 Ionomycin 61
2.17.3 Plate-bound CD3 mAb . 61
2.18 Mitomycin C treatment 61
2.19 Immunofluorescence staining 62
2.20 Flow cytometry | 63
2.21 Statistical analyses 64

Chapter 3.

Removal of erythroid cells from umbilical cord blood
mononuclear cell preparations using magnetic beads

and a monoclonal antibody against glycophorin A

3.1 Introduction 65
3.2 Materials and methods : 66
3.2.1 Counting erythroid cells 66

3.2.2 Removal of erythroid cells from cord blood MC preparations using
10F7 mAb and sheep anti-mouse IgG coated magnetic beads 67



3.2.3

3.2.4

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2
3.3.3

3.3.4

3.4

Coating magnetic beads with polyclonal goat anti-mouse
immunoglobulin

Yield and viability

Results

Purity of cord blood mononuclear cells treated with 10F7 mAb
and magnetic beads

Yield and viability

Composition of cord blood mononuclear cells after purification
with magnetic beads or lysis

In vitro activation of cord blood mononuclear cells purified with
10F7 mAb and magnetic beads

Discussion

Chapter 4.

68
68
69

69
71

71

74
74

Expression of the costimulator molecules, CD80, CD86, CD28

and CD152 on lymphocytes from neonates and young children

4.1
4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.2.1

4.2.2.2

423

Introduction

Results

Expression of CD80, CD86, CD28 and CD152 on resting
lymphocytes

Expression of CD80 and CD86 on activated cord blood

B lymphocytes

Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin

Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb

Expression of CD28 and CD152 on activated cord blood

T lymphocytes

80
82

82

87

87

91

94



4.2.3.1
4.2.3.2
4.2.4
4.3

5.1
5.2
5.2.1

5.2.2

5.2.2.1
5.2.2.2
5.2.3

5.2.3.1
5.2.3.2
5.2.3.3

5.2.4

5.3

Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin
Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb
Surface vs Intracellular CD152

Discussion

Chapter S.
CD40 and CD154 expression on lymphocytes

from neonates and young children

Introduction

Results

Expression of CD40 on resting cord blood B cells and peripheral
blood B cells from young children

Expression of CD40 on activated cord blood B lymphocytes
Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin

Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb

Expression of CD154 on activated cord blood T lymphocytes
Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin

Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb

Stimulation of B cell/monocyte-depleted cell preparations with
plate-bound CD3 mAb

CD154 expression on CD45RA positive and CD45RO positive
T cell subsets

Discussion

94
97
102
102

108
110

110
110
110
112
115
115

115

117

123
124



Chapter 6.
Down-regulation of CD154 expression on adult and

cord blood T cells in the presence of B cells -

6.1 Introduction 130
6.2 Results 131
6.2.1 The influence of B cells and monocytes on the expression of

CD154 by adult T cells 131

6.2.2 Downregulation of T cell CD154 could not be induced by

cross-linking with mAb 132
6.2.3 Downregulation of T cell CD154 expression in the presence of

chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) cells 134
6.2.4 Inducing downmodulation of T cell CD154 expression using

B cell lines 137
6.2.5 Mechanism of downregulation of T cell CD154 expression in

the presence of B cells | 141
6.2.6 CD154 expression on adult and cord blood T cells in the presence

of autologous B cells or a B cell line 144
6.2.7 Effect of CD3 mAb concentration on CD154 expression on adult and

cord blood T cells stimulated in the presence of autologous B cells 147
6.3 Discussion 150

Chapter 7.

General Discussion 152
Appendix 169

References 170



SUMMARY

Infectious diseases are a major cause of morbidity and mortality in young children, -
particularly in developing countries. This has been attributed to the young child’s relative

lack of previous antigen exposure, and immaturity of the immune system.

In T-dependent antibody responses, costimulator molecules provide contact—mediated
signals during interactions between T cells and B cells that regulate lymphocyte
activation. This study investigated the hypothesis that costimulator molecules are
differentially expressed on lymphocytes from neonates and young children compared

with adults, contributing to limitations of T-dependent antibody responses in early life.

Flow cytometry was used to examine the expression of two groups of costimulator
molecules (CD80, CD86, CD28, CD152 and CD40, CD154) on peripheral blood
lymphocytes from adults and young children (2-20 months of age), and umbilical cord
blood lymphocytes. The expression of these molecules was studied on adult and cord
blood lymphocytes activated in vitro with PMA and ionomycin or plate-bound CD3 mAb.
A method was also developed for removing contaminating erythroid cells from cord

blood mononuclear cells required for functional studies.

The expression of CD80 and CD86 was similar on adult and cord blood B cells. Higher
levels of CD28 expression and reduced surface expression of CD152 on cord blood T
cells compared with adult T cells, suggested that neonatal T cells may be more responsive
to activation than adult T cells. This difference in the relative expression of CD28 and

CD152 may also influence cytokine secretion by neonatal T cells.

CD40 expression was equivalent or higher on B cells from cord blood and young
children compared with adults. The kinetics of CD154 expression differed between adult

and cord blood T cells activated with PMA and ionomycin or CD3 mAb, and were



affected by the presence of B cells. Cord blood T cells were capable of expressing adult

levels of CD154 at certain time-points in both activation systems.

These results suggest that lymphocytes from young children should be able totde-liver and
respond to costimulatory signals. The differences in lymphocyte expression of these -
costimulator molecules in young children are unlikely to fully account for limitations in
humoral immunity in early life, and may even represent a specialised adaptation for this

stage of immune development.



