09 P1



Lymphocyte expression of costimulator molecules in early life

Salenna R. Elliott M.B.B.S.

Department of Paediatrics
Faculty of Medicine
University of Adelaide
SOUTH AUSTRALIA

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy
September, 1999.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary	i
Declaration	iii
Acknowledgements	i v
Publications arising from this project	v
Abbreviations	v i

Chapter 1.

Introduction

1.1	The immune system in young children	1
1.1.1	Infectious diseases in young children	1
1.1.2	Immunisation of young children	1
1.1.3	Immaturity of the immune system in neonates and young children	3
1.1.4	Antibody responses in neonates and young children	5
1.1.5	Maternal immunoglobulin	- 6
1.1.6	Neonatal B cell antibody production in vitro	7
1.1.7	Differences in immunoglobulin subclass production in neonates	÷
	and young children	8
1.1.8	Cytokine secretion by neonatal T cells	9
1.1.9	Unique phenotype of neonatal B and T cells	11
1.1.10	B cell memory development	. 12
1.1.11	Germinal centres in young children	13
1.1.12	Affinity maturation	13
1.1.13	A role for costimulator molecules	14
1.2	CD80, CD86, CD28 and CD152	15

1.2.1	Structure of CD80 and CD86	15
1.2.2	Expression of CD80 and CD86	18
1.2.3	Signalling via CD80 and CD86	. 19
1.2.4	Structure of CD28 and CD152	20
1.2.5	Expression of CD28 and CD152	20
1.2.6	Role of signalling via CD28	22
1.2.7	Role of signalling via CD152	26
1.2.8	Signalling pathways of CD28 and CD152	27
1.2.9	CD80, CD86, CD28 and CD152 expression and function on	
	human neonatal lymphocytes	28
1.3	CD40 and CD154	29
1.3.1	Structure of CD40	29
1.3.2	CD40 expression	30
1.3.2.1	Cell types	30
1.3.2.2	Regulation on activated B cells	32
1.3.3	CD40 signal transduction	32
1.3.4	Structure of CD154	33
1.3.5	Expression of CD154	33
1.3.5.1	Cell types	33
1.3.5.2	Induction of CD154 on activated T cells	34
1.3.5.3	Regulation of T cell CD154 expression by B cells	36
1.3.6	Signalling role and signal transduction pathway of CD154	37
1.3.7	The role of CD40-CD154 interaction	39
1.3.7.1	Hyper-IgM syndrome	39
1.3.7.2	T-dependent antibody responses and isotype switching	39
1.3.7.3	Germinal centre formation	41
1.3.7.4	B cell memory	42
1.3.7.5	Induction of costimulator activity on antigen presenting cells	43

1.3.8	Expression and function of CD40 and CD154 on human neonatal	
	lymphocytes	44
1.4	Aims of this project	45
	Chapter 2.	
	Materials and Methods	
2.1	Monoclonal antibodies and staining reagents	. 48
2.2	Buffers/Solutions	48
2.2.1	Phosphate buffered saline (PBS)	48
2.2.2	Phosphate buffer	52
2.2.3	FACS fixative	52
2.2.4	Ammonium chloride lysing solution	52
2.2.5	Permeabilisation solution	52
2.2.6	Cell culture medium	53
2.3	Production of monoclonal antibodies from hybridoma	
	cell lines	53
2.4	B cell lines	53
2.5	Cryopreservation	54
2.6	Purification of monoclonal antibodies using	
	protein G column	54
2.7	Purification of goat anti-mouse immunoglobulin from	
	polyclonal serum	55
2.8	Bradford assay	55
2.9	Agarose gel electrophoresis	56
2.10	Biotinylation of monoclonal antibodies	56
2 11	Specimens	57

2.12	Lymphoprep separation	57
2.13	Removal of erythroid cells from cord blood mononuclear	
	cells using 10F7 mAb and magnetic beads	58
2.14	Depletion of B cells or monocytes from mononuclear	
	cell preparations using magnetic beads	58
2.15	Depletion of B cells and monocytes from mononuclear	
	cell preparations using a nylon wool column	59
2.16	Functional studies	60
2.17	Activation stimuli	60
2.17.1	PMA	60
2.17.2	Ionomycin	61
2.17.3	Plate-bound CD3 mAb	61
2.18	Mitomycin C treatment	61
2.19	Immunofluorescence staining	62
2.20	Flow cytometry	63
2.21	Statistical analyses	64
	Chapter 3.	
R	emoval of erythroid cells from umbilical cord bloo	d.
n	nononuclear cell preparations using magnetic beads	3
	and a monoclonal antibody against glycophorin A	
3.1	Introduction	65
3.2	Materials and methods	66
3.2.1	Counting erythroid cells	66
3.2.2	Removal of erythroid cells from cord blood MC preparations using	

10F7 mAb and sheep anti-mouse IgG coated magnetic beads

67

4.1	Introduction	80
and C	D152 on lymphocytes from neonates and young ch	ıildren
Expres	sion of the costimulator molecules, CD80, CD86,	CD28
	Chapter 4.	
3.4	Discussion	74
	10F7 mAb and magnetic beads	74
3.3.4	In vitro activation of cord blood mononuclear cells purified with	
	with magnetic beads or lysis	71
3.3.3	Composition of cord blood mononuclear cells after purification	,
3.3.2	Yield and viability	71
	and magnetic beads	69
3.3.1	Purity of cord blood mononuclear cells treated with 10F7 mAb	
3.3	Results	69
3.2.4	Yield and viability	- 68
	immunoglobulin	68
3.2.3	Coating magnetic beads with polyclonal goat anti-mouse	

Expression of CD80, CD86, CD28 and CD152 on resting

Expression of CD80 and CD86 on activated cord blood

Expression of CD28 and CD152 on activated cord blood

Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin

Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb

82

82

87

87

91

94

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.2.1

4.2.2.2

4.2.3

Results

lymphocytes

B lymphocytes

T lymphocytes

4.3	Discussion	102
4.2.4	Surface vs Intracellular CD152	102
4.2.3.2	Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb	97
4.2.3.1	Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin	94

Chapter 5.

CD40 and CD154 expression on lymphocytes from neonates and young children

5.1	Introduction	108
5.2	Results	110
5.2.1	Expression of CD40 on resting cord blood B cells and peripheral	
	blood B cells from young children	110
5.2.2	Expression of CD40 on activated cord blood B lymphocytes	110
5.2.2.1	Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin	110
5.2.2.2	Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb	112
5.2.3	Expression of CD154 on activated cord blood T lymphocytes	115
5.2.3.1	Stimulation with PMA and ionomycin	115
5.2.3.2	Stimulation with plate-bound CD3 mAb	115
5.2.3.3	Stimulation of B cell/monocyte-depleted cell preparations with	,
	plate-bound CD3 mAb	117
5.2.4	CD154 expression on CD45RA positive and CD45RO positive	
	T cell subsets	123
5.3	Discussion	124

Chapter 6.

Down-regulation of CD154 expression on adult and cord blood T cells in the presence of B cells

6.1	Introduction	130
6.2	Results	131
6.2.1	The influence of B cells and monocytes on the expression of	
	CD154 by adult T cells	131
6.2.2	Downregulation of T cell CD154 could not be induced by	
	cross-linking with mAb	132
6.2.3	Downregulation of T cell CD154 expression in the presence of	
	chronic lymphocytic leukaemia (CLL) cells	134
6.2.4	Inducing downmodulation of T cell CD154 expression using	
	B cell lines	137
6.2.5	Mechanism of downregulation of T cell CD154 expression in	
	the presence of B cells	141
6.2.6	CD154 expression on adult and cord blood T cells in the presence	
	of autologous B cells or a B cell line	144
6.2.7	Effect of CD3 mAb concentration on CD154 expression on adult and	
	cord blood T cells stimulated in the presence of autologous B cells	147
6.3	Discussion	150
	Chapter 7.	
General	Discussion	152
Append	ix	169
Referen	ces	170

SUMMARY

Infectious diseases are a major cause of morbidity and mortality in young children, particularly in developing countries. This has been attributed to the young child's relative lack of previous antigen exposure, and immaturity of the immune system.

In T-dependent antibody responses, costimulator molecules provide contact-mediated signals during interactions between T cells and B cells that regulate lymphocyte activation. This study investigated the hypothesis that costimulator molecules are differentially expressed on lymphocytes from neonates and young children compared with adults, contributing to limitations of T-dependent antibody responses in early life.

Flow cytometry was used to examine the expression of two groups of costimulator molecules (CD80, CD86, CD28, CD152 and CD40, CD154) on peripheral blood lymphocytes from adults and young children (2-20 months of age), and umbilical cord blood lymphocytes. The expression of these molecules was studied on adult and cord blood lymphocytes activated *in vitro* with PMA and ionomycin or plate-bound CD3 mAb. A method was also developed for removing contaminating erythroid cells from cord blood mononuclear cells required for functional studies.

The expression of CD80 and CD86 was similar on adult and cord blood B cells. Higher levels of CD28 expression and reduced surface expression of CD152 on cord blood T cells compared with adult T cells, suggested that neonatal T cells may be more responsive to activation than adult T cells. This difference in the relative expression of CD28 and CD152 may also influence cytokine secretion by neonatal T cells.

CD40 expression was equivalent or higher on B cells from cord blood and young children compared with adults. The kinetics of CD154 expression differed between adult and cord blood T cells activated with PMA and ionomycin or CD3 mAb, and were

affected by the presence of B cells. Cord blood T cells were capable of expressing adult levels of CD154 at certain time-points in both activation systems.

These results suggest that lymphocytes from young children should be able to deliver and respond to costimulatory signals. The differences in lymphocyte expression of these costimulator molecules in young children are unlikely to fully account for limitations in humoral immunity in early life, and may even represent a specialised adaptation for this stage of immune development.